

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

January 3, 2018

Elizabeth Westfield Hope Network West Michigan PO Box 141 Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0141

> RE: License #: AS410390489 Indigo 1441 52nd St. SE Kentwood, MI 49548

Dear Ms Westfield:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

FOR CDC ONLY

Per MCL 722.113g, this report must be filed in your licensing notebook.

Sincerely,

Rebecca Riccara

Rebecca Piccard, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 446-5764

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS410390489	
Licensee Name:	Hope Network West Michigan	
Licensee Address:	795 36th Street, SE Grand Rapids, MI 49508	
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 248-5110	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Elizabeth Westfield, Designee	
Name of Facility:	Indigo	
Facility Address:	1441 52nd St. SE Kentwood, MI 49548	
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 455-0655	
Capacity:	6	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL	

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee requested a change in the license capacity from 1 to 6.

III. Methodology

On December 19, 2017 I conducted an on-site inspection.

Resident bedrooms were measured during the on-site inspection and have the following dimensions:

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	10'6" x 17'3"	181 sq. ft.	2
2	10'8" x 17'3"	184 sq. ft.	1
3	10'9" x 15'2"	163 sq. ft.	1
4	14'10" x 15'2"	189 sq. ft.	2

The living, dining, and sitting room areas measure a total of 619 square feet of living space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet per occupant requirement.

Based on the above information, it is concluded that this facility can accommodate **six** (**6**) residents. It is the licensee's responsibility not to exceed the facility's licensed capacity.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The rooms of this home are adequately furnished and measure enough for 6 residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend a change in the license capacity from 1 to 6 residents.

Rebecca Riccard January 3, 2018

Date